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Funds and Basic amenities to school in Andhra Pradesh


1014. SHRI YERRAM VENKATA SUBBA REDDY:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds sanctioned and utilized on major, medium and minor repairs in schools under Samagra Siksha Abhiyan (SSA) in Andhra Pradesh during last three years and current year, year-wise and district-wise;

(b) the number of toilets for boys and girls, ramps for disabled, drinking water connections sanctioned and completed in schools during the above period, district-

wise;

(c) whether it is a fact that cumulative approval for girls’ toilets under SSA in Andhra Pradesh was 21,700, but only 21,000 toilets completed;

(d) by when remaining toilets are likely to be completed; and

(e) the percentage of toilets functional out of 21,700, so constructed?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a): As per information received from the State Government of Andhra Pradesh, the total sanctioned budget for major and minor repairs in schools in Andhra Pradesh under Samagra Shiksha during the last three years from 2021-22 to 2023-24 was ₹39.80 crores out of which ₹29.42 crores have been utilized. For the current year 2024-25, the Ministry of Education has approved a budget allocation of ₹16.92 crores for major and minor repairs out of which ₹4.23 crores have been utilized so far. District-wise details are given in Annexure-I.


(b): As informed by the State Government of Andhra Pradesh, between 2021-22 and 2023-24, a total of 743 boys’ toilets, 669 girls’ toilets, and drinking water facilities in 383 schools were sanctioned. So far, 513 boys’ toilets, 402 girls’ toilets, and all 383 drinking water facilities have been completed. No ramps were sanctioned during the period. District-wise number of boys’ toilets, girls’ toilets and drinking water facilities are given at Annexure-II.

(c) to (e): Since the inception of the Samagra Shiksha Scheme, a total of 21,722 girls' toilets have been sanctioned in Andhra Pradesh, out of which 21,453 have been completed, achieving a functional rate of 98.76%. The progress in this regard is regularly monitored through furnishing of data on PRABANDH Portal and periodic reviews with the State Government.
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Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1014 ANSWERED ON 4TH DECEMBER 2024

REGARDING FUNDS AND BASIC AMENITIES TO SCHOOL IN ANDHRA

PRADESH


District-wise funds sanctioned and expenditure for major and minor repairs during the years 2021-22 to 2024-25

      (Rs. in Lakh)

 Major and Minor Repairs
2021-22 to 2023-24

Major and Minor Repairs
2024-25(so far)

SI.No. District Financial
Sanction

Expenditure Financial Sanction Expenditure

1 Anakapalli 72.00 48.00 138.69 34.67

2 Ananthapuram 44.00 44.00 131.76 32.94

3 Annamayya 146.00 128.00 138.69 34.67

4 ASR 24.00 12.00 69.35 17.34

5 Bapatla 480.00 348.00 20.80 5.20

6 Chittor 96.00 72.00 55.48 13.87

7 East Godavari 92.00 68.00 0.00 0.00

8 Eluru 104.00 68.00 13.87 3.47

9 Guntur 288.00 216.00 117.89 29.47

10 Kakinada 98.00 80.00 27.74 6.93

11 Konaseema 448.00 316.00 0.00 0.00

12 Krishna 217.00 163.00 0.00 0.00

13 Kurnool 12.00 12.00 138.69 34.67

14 Manyam 56.00 32.00 83.22 20.80

15 Nandyal 54.00 36.00 90.15 22.54

16 NTR 38.00 32.00 27.74 6.93

17 Palnadu 164.00 116.00 90.15 22.54

18 Prakasam 354.00 252.00 83.22 20.80

19 SPS Nellore 134.00 116.00 0.00 0.00

20 Sri SatyaSai 48.00 42.00 104.02 26.01

21 Srikakulam 348.00 216.00 138.69 34.67

22 Tirupati 58.00 40.00 20.80 5.20

23 Visakhapatnam 28.00 28.00 20.80 5.20

24 Vizianagaram 236.00 164.00 180.30 45.08

25 West Godavari 168.00 144.00 0.00 0.00

26 YSR Kadapa 172.00 148.00 0.00 0.00

 Grand Total 3980.00 2942.00 1692.07 423.02


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1014 ANSWERED ON 4TH DECEMBER 2024

REGARDING FUNDS AND BASIC AMENITIES TO SCHOOL IN ANDHRA

PRADESH

District-wise number of sanctioned and completed Boys Toilets, Girls Toilets and Drinking Water during the year 2021-22 to 2023-24

 Boys’ Toilets
 2021-22 to 2023-24

Girls’ Toilets
2021-22 to 2023-24

Drinking Water Facilities
2021-22 to 2023-24

SI.
No.

District Sanctioned Completed Sanction ed

Completed Sanction
ed

Completed

1 Anakapalli 11 8 25 15 10 10

2 Ananthapur
am

84 78 43 43 71 71

3 Annamayya 32 18 19 10 7 7

4 ASR 30 29 83 9 20 20

5 Bapatla 29 8 25 10 9 9

6 Chittor 35 28 32 22 11 11

7 East
Godavari

19 14 8 6 5 5

8 Eluru 11 9 24 9 2 2

9 Guntur 13 4 8 6 6 6

10 Kakinada 30 25 23 18 11 11

11 Konaseema 31 10 14 5 5 5

12 Krishna 10 4 17 9 7 7

13 Kurnool 38 37 40 37 46 46

14 Manyam 15 12 30 16 7 7

15 Nandyal 16 10 16 12 10 10

16 NTR 4 3 8 6 4 4

17 Palnadu 19 14 19 16 20 20

18 Prakasam 47 21 33 16 32 32

19 SPS Nellore 46 30 33 21 13 13

20 Sri SatyaSai 43 41 32 22 51 51

21 Srikakulam 50 20 37 27 13 13

22 Tirupati 24 21 28 19 7 7

23 Visakhapatn
am

9 7 6 4 1 1

24 Vizianagara
m

42 32 34 26 8 8

25 West
Godavari

11 2 7 3 1 1

26 YSR
Kadapa

44 28 25 15 6 6

  743 513 669 402 383 383

